A Study of Determinants of Brand Loyalty in Cosmetics for
Women Consumers of Pune City Using Path Analysis via
Regression
* Mukta Srivastava
rands are at the heart of marketing and business strategy. Successful brands create wealth by attracting and Bretaining customers (Doyle & Stern, 2006). Brand loyalty is an essential element of strategic marketing. It
is usually known as an asset for any brand (Wernerfelt, 1991) as certain loyal consumers may be willing to
pay more for a brand (Jacoby & Chestnut, 1978 ; Pessemier, 1959). Often, companies plan marketing strategies to
win more brand loyal customers who will help them not only to build a strong market share, but also gain higher

decisions leading to a path analysis are :
(i)  Which causal variables to include in the model ?
(ii)  How to order the causal chain of those variables ?
(iii) Which paths are not “important” to the model?  -  the only part that is statistically tested.
Table 3. Multiple Regression Analyses
S. No. Factors Coefficients Standard Error t - Stat P-value**
1 PF  0.34679762 0.048027234 7.220853 1.6E-12a
2 PF  -0.07712523 0.042320839 -1.82239 0.068902b
3 BP  0.00329582 0.041924058 0.078614 0.937366a
4 BP  0.05866698 0.037673616 1.557243 0.11995b
5 BP  -0.05588807 0.039404581 -1.41831 0.156628c
6 BE 0.14775624 0.035600183 4.150435 3.81E-05
7 BR 0.10739798 0.041898302 2.563302 0.010615
8 BT 0.21499445 0.045121276 4.764813 2.38E-06
Note : **p-value<0.05
40   Indian Journal of Marketing • June 2016
Usually, a path analysis involves the analysis and comparison of two models – a “full model” with all of the
possible paths included, and a “reduced model” which has some of the paths deleted, because they are
hypothesized to not contribute to the model.
   The path coefficients for the full model (with all the arrows) are derived from a series of “layered” multiple
regression analyses. For each multiple regression, the criterion is the variable in the box (all boxes after the leftmost
layer) and the predictors are all the variables that have arrows leading to that box. For the full model, we will need
two “layers” of multiple regressions:
 b
Table 4. Model Summary
Model R R Square
a
1 .716  .512
aTable 5. Coefficients
Model Unstandardized Coefficients Standardized Coefficients t Sig.
  B Std. Error Beta
1 (Constant) -8.779E-008 .029  .000 1.000
 PF  .172 .043 .172 3.981 .000a
 PF  .092 .038 .092 2.393 .017b
 BP  .158 .038 .158 4.180 .000a
 BP  .182 .034 .182 5.427 .000b
 BP  .029 .036 .029 .801 .424c
 BE .224 .031 .224 7.185 .000
 BR .234 .037 .234 6.310 .000
a. Predictors: (Constant), BR, BE, BP  , BP , PF , BP , PF   b. Dependent Variable: BTb c b a a
Getting the "Second Layer" multiple regression for the full model
bTable 6. Model Summary
Model R R Square
a
1 .644  .415
aTable 7. Coefficients
Model Unstandardized Coefficients Standardized Coefficients t Sig.
  B Std. Error Beta
1 (Constant) 3.368E-007 .032  .000 1.000
 PF  .347 .048 .347 7.215 .000a
 PF  -.077 .042 -.077 -1.821 .069b
 BP  .003 .042 .003 .079 .937a
 BP  .059 .038 .059 1.556 .120b
 BP  -.056 .039 -.056 -1.417 .157c
 BE .148 .036 .148 4.147 .000
 BR .107 .042 .107 2.561 .011
 BT .215 .045 .215 4.761 .000
a. Dependent Variable: BL,  b. Predictors: (Constant), BT, BP , BE, BP , PF , BR, BP , PFc b b a a
Indian Journal of Marketing • June 2016    41
Figure 2. Full Path Model
bTable 8. Model Summary
Model R R Square
1 .715a .512
a
Table 9. Coefficients
Model Unstandardized Coefficients Standardized Coefficients t Sig.
  B Std. Error Beta
1 (Constant) -9.520E-008 .029  .000 1.000
 PF  .167 .043 .167 3.908 .000a
 PF  .087 .038 .087 2.301 .022b
 BP  .149 .036 .149 4.119 .000a
 BP  .181 .034 .181 5.403 .000b
 BE .225 .031 .225 7.226 .000